

FEE POLICY AND INFORMATION

J'adore Calisthenics provides an opportunity for all members to be actively involved in the sport and our club. There are costs associated with participating in Calisthenics, and we pride ourselves on keeping this cost as low as possible.

Our 2025 Fees are listed below for each Section. Fees can be paid as a yearly total, each term or on a weekly/fortnightly basis via direct debit.

Our Fees include hall hire, apparatus hire (excluding Seniors & Masters) costumes, competition entries, stage practice and competition medals.

All members are responsible for paying the CV Membership Registration fee which covers insurance at Class and Competitions, which is paid directly to CV; \$97 per year with payment made directly at https://www.revolutionise.com.au/cvi/registration/

Payment options for our 2025 Fees are as follows:

• Bank Transfer/Direct Debit (Preference)

J'ADORE CALISTHENICS

BSB: 033 372

Account number: 535 461

Reference: Invoice number or Surname Section (Example: SMITH TINIES)

- Credit/Debit Card note small collection surcharge applies
- Cash

Should you wish to direct debit on a fortnightly/monthly basis, please contact the treasurer for dates and amount.

December, 2024



FEES FOR 2025:

Section	Instalments	Due Date - 30th of	Total Club Fees
Tinies	\$120 x 3 Instalments \$90 Competition Levy	February, June, September	\$450
Sub Juniors	\$140 x 3 Instalments \$165 Competition Levy	February, June, September	\$585
Juniors	\$150 x 3 Instalments \$210 Competition Levy	February, June, September	\$660
Intermediates	\$160 x 3 Instalments \$210 Competition Levy	February, June, September	\$690
Seniors	\$175 x 3 Instalments \$250 Competition Levy	February, June, September	\$775
Masters	\$160 x 3 Instalments \$210 Competition Levy	February, June, September	\$690

Competition levy must be paid by 1st April 2025. Members who have not paid this fee are considered recreational and notice will be given to the Coach to accommodate appropriately for routines. All fees are non-refundable.

What's not included in the term fees?

- CV Registration, as mentioned above
- Club Uniform
- Make up
- Camp (Applicable for Juniors, Inters & Seniors)
- Ballarat expenses (Only applicable for Inters, Seniors and Masters)
- o Tickets to performance for audience members Competitions and Concert

December, 2024 2



Have you got a sponsor in mind?

If you have a person or business who would be happy to sponsor part or full fees, please contact our treasurer who can raise an invoice. Should a sponsor look to sponsor our Club, please contact our treasure and address to the fundraising team.

Refunds

Fees are not refundable should you wish to no longer participate, unless paid a term in advance or in full.

What if fees aren't paid on time?

Any term fees outstanding will see the pupil become a recreational member at the conclusion of Term 1. Any pupil with outstanding fees past the due date with the effort to pay, will have costumes remain with the head coach, as well as no awards/medals handed out at the end of year presentation and unable to participate in the Concert.

Financial difficulty?

For members who are experiencing financial difficulty, we ask you to contact our treasurer immediately to arrange a payment plan - <u>jadoretreasurer@gmail.com</u>

In registering at J'adore Calisthenics, you will abide by the terms set out above.

December, 2024